

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DIAMOND ALTERNATIVE ENERGY, LLC, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIC D. MCARTHUR
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

MICHAEL BUSCHBACHER
JARED M. KELSON
BOYDEN GRAY PLLC
801 17th Street NW
Suite 350
Washington, DC 20006

JEFFREY B. WALL
Counsel of Record
MORGAN L. RATNER
ZOE A. JACOBY
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 956-7660
wallj@sullcrom.com

LESLIE B. ARFFA
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

(Additional counsel on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Opinions below.....	5
Jurisdiction.....	5
Statutory provisions involved.....	5
Statement of the case.....	5
A. Legal background.....	5
B. Regulatory background.....	7
C. Proceedings below.....	10
Reasons for granting the petition	13
I. The D.C. Circuit’s standing decision warrants this Court’s review	15
A. The decision below is wrong	15
B. The decision below creates a conflict among the courts of appeals	21
C. The question presented is important and warrants review in this case.....	24
II. This Court should also reach the merits and vacate the waiver.....	26
A. EPA’s decision is wrong	27
1. Global climate change is not an “extraordinary” California condition within the meaning of Section 209	28

X

2. California does not “need” its own emission standards to “meet” climate-change conditions	30
3. EPA’s whole-program approach is wrong.....	32
4. Clear-statement rules favor petitioners’ reading.....	33
B. The question presented is important, is implicated in the States’ petition, and repeatedly evades review	35
Conclusion	37
Appendix A - Opinion of the court of appeals (Apr. 9, 2024).....	1a
Appendix B - Decision of the Environmental Protection Agency (Mar. 14, 2022).....	50a
Appendix C - Relevant statutory provisions	286a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	4, 16, 18
<i>Bolln v. Nebraska</i> , 176 U.S. 83 (1900)	33
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021)	17
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Board of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 603 U.S. __ (2024)	16
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	21
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019)	4, 16, 17
<i>Energy Future Coalition v. EPA</i> , 793 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	4, 12, 16, 23, 24
<i>FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 602 U.S. __ (2024)	16, 17
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EPA</i> , 606 F.2d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	29
<i>General Land Office v. Biden</i> , 71 F.4th 264 (5th Cir. 2023)	22
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	34
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	15, 16

XII

Cases—Continued:

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)15, 17, 18

Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA,
627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979)6

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. New
York State Dep’t of Env’t Conservation*,
17 F.3d 521 (2d Cir. 1994)27

Murthy v. Missouri,
603 U.S. __ (2024)18, 19

NRDC v. NHTSA,
894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)22

*Skyline Wesleyan Church v. California Dep’t of
Managed Health Care*,
968 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2020)23

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army
Corps of Eng’rs*,
531 U.S. 159 (2001)34

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1964)34

United States v. Sanchez-Gomez,
584 U.S. 381 (2018)26

United States v. Washington,
596 U.S. 832 (2022)26

Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)34

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
592 U.S. 279 (2021)15

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022)3, 26, 34

XIII

Cases—Continued:

Wieland v. Department of Health & Human Services,
793 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2015)23

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....5
42 U.S.C.
§ 7408.....7
§ 7409.....7
§ 7410.....1, 6
§ 7507.....7, 28, 286a
§ 7543(a).....I, 1, 6, 27, 29, 287a
§ 7543(b).....I, 1, 6, 7, 27, 28, 32, 33, 287a
45 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(2)32

Regulations:

38 Fed. Reg. 10,235 (Apr. 26, 1973)7
49 Fed. Reg. 18,887 (May 3, 1984)6
59 Fed. Reg. 48,557 (Sept. 22, 1994).....7
73 Fed. Reg. 12,156 (Mar. 6, 2008)7
74 Fed. Reg. 32,755 (July 8, 2009)8
78 Fed. Reg. 2,112 (Jan. 9, 2013)8, 9
84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019).....9, 29, 30,
31, 32, 33
86 Fed. Reg. 7,037 (Jan. 25, 2021)10
86 Fed. Reg. 74,434 (Dec. 30, 2021).....35
87 Fed. Reg. 14,332 (Mar. 14, 2022)5, 10, 32
87 Fed. Reg. 25,710 (May 2, 2022)35

XIV

Other authorities:

113 Cong. Rec. 30,948 (Nov. 2, 1967).....6
Advanced Clean Cars Waiver Request (May
2012), [https://www.regulations.gov/docu-
ment/EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0257-0006](https://www.regulations.gov/document/EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0257-0006)9
American Heritage Dictionary (1st ed. 1969)31
California Air Resources Board, *States that Have
Adopted California’s Vehicle Regulations*
(June 2024).....10
California Air Resources Board, *Public Hearing to
Consider the Proposed Advanced Clean Cars II
Regulations* (Apr. 12, 2022)36
Coral Davenport et al., *California to Ban the Sale
of New Gasoline Cars*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 24,
2022)35
H.R. Rep. No. 90-728 (1967)6, 29
Webster’s New International Dictionary (3d ed.
1961)28, 31
